

No. 18-979

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES**

JOSHUA CALEB BOHMKER, *ET AL.*
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF OREGON, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to The United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

James L. Buchal
(Counsel of Record)
Murphy & Buchal LLP
3425 S.E. Yamhill Street,
Suite 100
Portland, OR 97214
E-mail: jbuchal@mbllp.com
Phone: 503-227-1011
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Summary of Argument 1

Response to the “Perceived Misstatements
of Fact” 3

Reasons for Granting the Petition 6

I. OREGON’S MISINTERPRETATIONS OF
GRANITE ROCK, LAWRENCE COUNTY,
AND OTHER CASES CANNOT OBSCURE
THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S CREATION OF
CONFLICT WITH THE OPINION BELOW .. 6

II. THE POSITION OF THE UNITED
STATES BELOW IS AN ABERRATION 10

III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S SUMMARY
JUDGMENT RULING CONFIRMS THE
ABSENCE OF ANY FACTUAL OBSTACLES
TO THIS COURT’S REVIEW..... 12

Conclusion 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brubaker v. Board of County Commissioners</i> , 652 F.2d 1050 (Colo. 1982)	9
<i>Cal. Coastal Comm’n v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Rinehart</i> , 1 Cal.5th 652, 377 P.3d 818 (Cal. 2016), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>Rinehart v. California</i> , 138 S. Ct. 635 (2018)	7, 8, 11
<i>Pringle v. Oregon</i> , No. 2:13-CV-00309-SU (D. Or. Feb. 25, 2014)	8
<i>Seven Up Pete Venture v. Montana</i> , 2005 Mont.146 (Mont. 2003)	12
<i>Skaw v. United States</i> , 740 F.2d 932 (Fed. Cir. 1984)	9
<i>South Dakota Mining Ass’n v. Lawrence County</i> , 155 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 1998)	6, 7
<i>Weyerhaeuser v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018)	6

Constitution, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Const., Art. II, § 3 10

The 1872 Mining Act and Amendments

30 U.S.C. § 22 4

Oregon Statutes

ORS 274.005(3) 3

Regulations

36 C.F.R. § 228.8 11

Miscellaneous

R.L. Kelly, *Gold vs. Grain: The Hydraulic Mining Controversy in California's Sacramento Valley* (Clark 1959) 8
